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Disclaimer: 

This Code of Ordinances and/or any other documents that appear on this site 

may not reflect the most current legislation adopted by the Municipality. The City 

of Crawford provides these documents for informational purposes only. These 

documents should not be relied upon as the definitive authority for local 

legislation. Additionally, the formatting and pagination of the posted documents 

varies from the formatting and pagination of the official copy. The official printed 

copy of a Code of Ordinances should be consulted prior to any action being 

taken. 

 

For further information regarding the official version of any of this Code of 

Ordinances or other documents posted on this site, please contact the 

Municipality directly at City Hall or contact the Crawford City Clerk. 

 

  GENERAL INDEX  
    

  * See Main Heading  

    

                                 A  

    

 ABANDONED VEHICLES  

  See VEHICLES, ABANDONED  

    

 ADJUSTMENT, BOARD OF  

  Appeals to Board 1-1503 



  Members; Term of Appointment 1-1501 

  Powers and Duties 1-1502 

  Rules and Regulations 1-1504 

    

 ADMINISTRATION, CIVIL  

  Adjustment, Board of * 1-1501 through 1-1504 

   8-19.01 through 8-19.05 

  Administration 1-301 through 1-315 

  Cemetery Board * 1-1601 through 1-1608 

  City Council * 1-101 through 1-113 

  Corporate Existence 1-101 

  Corporate Seal * 1-301 

  Elections * 1-601 through 1-614 

  Fiscal Management * 1-501 through 1-518 

  Golf Course Board * 1-1301 through 1-1304 

  Health, Board of * 1-901 through 1-903 

  Library * 1-1201 through 1-1208 

  Meetings * 1-304 through 1-314 

  Nursing Home Board * 1-1401 through 1-1403 

  Oath of Office 1-303 

  Officers, Appointive * 1-201 through 1-213 

  Officers, Bonds 1-302 

  Officers, Elective 1-102, 1-103 

  Ordinances * 1-401 through 1-411 

  Park Commissioners, Board of * 1-1102 through 1-1109 

  Penal Provision 1-1701 

  Planning Commission * 1-801; 8-20.02 

  Police Department * 1-701 through 1-704 

  Tree Board * 1-1001 through 1-1019 

    

    

 

 
AIRSOFT DEVICES                                                 
 
 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

2-108 
 
 
 

  Liquor Regulations * 4-201 through 4-230 

    

 ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES  

  Accident Report 3-416 

  Competition 3-415 

  Defined 3-410 

  Enforcement 3-418 

  Equipment, Requirement 3-413 

  Headlights 3-412 

  Operation 3-411 

  Penalty 3-417 

  Prohibitions 3-414 

    

 ANIMALS GENERALLY  

  Adoption, Neutering Required  



  Banned from City 2-501 

  Cruelty; Definitions 2-502 

  Cruelty to Animals 2-503 

  Cruelty to Animals; Law Enforcement Officer; 

     Powers, Immunity 2-504 

  Dogs * 2-301 through 2-319 

  Enclosures 2-505 

  Fowl; Running at Large 2-507 

  Kennels * 2-401 through 2-405 

  Livestock 8-12.09; 8-13.03 

  Penalty 2-701 

  Running at Large 2-506 

  Wild Animals 2-508 

    

 APPOINTIVE OFFICERS  

  See OFFICERS, APPOINTIVE  

    

 ATTORNEY, CITY  

  Duties 1-208 

    

 AUDIT  1-506 

    

                                 B  

    

 BACKFLOW REGULATIONS  

  Approval Standards 6-231 

  Backflow Prevention Devices 6-226 

  Booster Pumps 6-227 

  Definitions 6-222 

  Fire Suppression Systems 6-229 

  Liability Claims 6-232 

  Policy and Purpose 6-221 

  Surveys and Investigations 6-223 

  Type of Protection Required 6-225 

  Violations 6-230 

  Where Protection is Required 6-224 

  Yard Hydrants 6-228 

    

 BICYCLES   

  Moving Vehicles, Clinging to 3-402 

  Registration and Operation of 3-401 

    

 BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS  

  Adjustment, Board of * 1-1501 through 1-1504 

  Cemetery Board * 1-1601 through 1-1608 

  Golf Course Board * 1-1301 through 1-1304 

  Health, Board of * 1-901 through 1-903 

  Library Board * 1-1201 through 1-1208 

  Nursing Home Board * 1-1401 through 1-1403 

  Park Commissioners, Board of * 1-1101 through 1-1109 



  Planning Commission * 1-801 

  Tree Board * 1-1001 through 1-1019 

    

 BONDS   

  Building Improvement or Destruction 8-208 

  City Officials 1-302 

  Indemnity Bond, Extraction Wells 4-604 

  Plumbers 4-402 

    

 BUILDING PERMITS  

  Application, Issuance 8-203, 7-212 

  Bond Requirement 8-208 

  Building Without Permit; Nuisance 8-209 

  Duplicate to County Assessor 8-204 

  Limitation 8-207 

  Time of Inspection 8-206 

  Variance Not Permitted 8-205 

    

 BUILDING REGULATIONS  

  Building Inspector; Powers and Authority 8-201 

  Building Inspector; Right of Entry 8-202 

  Building Permits * 8-203 through 8-209 

  Buildings; Moving * 8-401 through 8-406 

  Floodway Regulations * 8-301 through 8-311 

  Penal Provision 8-501 

  Uniform Building Codes 8-210 

  Zoning and Subdivision Regulations * 8-101 

    

 BUILDINGS, DANGEROUS  

  See WEEDS, JUNK CARS, LITTER AND  

     DANGEROUS BUILDINGS REGULATIONS 

    

 BUILDINGS; MOVING  

  Application 8-403 

  Duties of Permittee 8-405 

  Interference 8-404 

  No General License 8-406 

  Permit Required 8-402 

  Terms Defined 8-401 

    

 BUSINESS REGULATIONS  

  Liquor Regulations * 4-201 through 4-230 

  Occupation Tax * 4-101 through 4-109 

  Penal Provision 4-701 

  Plumbers * 4-401 through 4-405 

  Railroad Companies * 4-501 through 4-504 

  Salesmen, Non-Resident * 4-301 through 4-303 

  Uranium and Related Substances   

     Extraction Wells * 4-601 through 4-617 

    



                                 C  

    

 CATS   

  See DOGS AND CATS  

    

 CEMETERY BOARD  

  Abandonment 1-1608 

  Boundaries 1-1603 

  Injury to Cemetery Property; Penalty 1-1607 

  Lots, Size and Price 1-1604 

  Maintenance; Tax for, How Used 1-1605 

  Members; Term of Office; Officers 1-1601 

  Perpetual Care, Charge for 1-1606 

  Powers and Duties 1-1602 

    

 CITY COUNCIL  

  Bonds 1-302 

  Committees, Appointment of 1-315 

  Compensation 1-112 

  Conflict of Interest 1-112 

  Corporate Existence 1-101 

  Election of 1-103 

  Mayor; Duties and Powers 1-104 

  Mayor; Vacancy 1-105 

  Meetings * 1-304 through 1-314 

  Number and Qualifications of Members 1-102 

  Oath of Office 1-303 

  Powers 1-110 

  President of Council; Acting President 1-106 

  Qualifications; Restrictions on Other Employment 

     or Elective Office 1-113 

  Resignations 1-109 

  Salaries 1-111 

  Succession of Control 1-107 

  Vacancies 1-108 

    

 CLAIMS  1-509 

    

 CLERK, CITY  

  Clerk-Treasurer Position Created 1-203 

  Duties 1-204 

  Merger of Offices 1-202 

    

 COMMISSIONS  

  See BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS  

    

 COMMITTEES  

  Appointment of 1-315 

    

 COMPENSATION  



  City Officials 1-111, 1-112 

  Library Board * 1-1201 

  Park Commissioners, Board of * 1-1101 

  Tree Board * 1-1004 

    

 CONDITIONAL USE 8-21.01 THROUGH 8-21.05 

  See BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

   

 CORPORATE SEAL 1-301 

    

 CURFEW   

  Curfew Hours 2-201, 2-202 

  Enforcement; Police Authorization 2-204 

  Extension of Hours 2-202 

  Parental Liability 2-203 

  Penalties 2-205 

    

                                 D  

    

 DANGEROUS DOGS  

  See DOGS, DANGEROUS  

    

 DISTRICTS  

  See ZONING  

 DOGS AND CATS  

  Animal Shelter 2-319 

  Barking and Offense 2-305 

  Damages; Liability of Owner 2-317 

  Dangerous Dogs * 2-307 through 2-309 

  Dogs, Fighting 2-314 

  Impounding 2-318 

  Kennels * 2-401 through 2-405 

  Killing 2-315 

  Licensing 2-302 

  Owner, Definition of 2-301 

  Penalties 2-701 

  Poisoning 2-315 

  Police, Interference with 2-316 

  Rabies * 2-310 through 2-313 

  Running at Large 2-306 

  Tags, Removal of 2-303 

  Unlicensed 2-304 

  Violation; Penalty 2-701 

    

 DOGS, DANGEROUS  

  Confinement of  2-308 

  Definitions 2-307 

  Failure to Comply 2-309 

    

                                 E  



    

 ELECTIONS  

  Ballots 1-612 

  Certificate of Nomination or Election 1-609 

  Certification; Election of Officers 1-601 

  Exit Polls 1-614 

  Filing Fee 1-604 

  Inability to Assume Office 1-610 

  Nomination by Write-in Votes 1-607 

  Petition Candidates 1-606 

  Primary Election; Number of Candidates 1-602 

  Recall Procedure 1-611 

  Special Joint Elections 1-608 

  Tie Votes 1-603 

  Voter Qualifications 1-605 

  Wards 1-613 

    

 EMERGENCY VEHICLES  

  See VEHICLES, EMERGENCY  

    

 EXPLOSIVE MATERIAL  

  Blasting Permits 7-303 

  Bullets 7-302 

  Penalties 7-501 

  Registration 7-304 

  Storage 7-301 

    

    

    

    

    

                                 F  

    

 FIRE DEPARTMENT  

  Assistance 7-117 

  Chief, Additional Powers and Duties 7-105 

  Chief, Powers and Duties 7-104 

  Driving Over Hose 7-118 

  Equipment 7-114 

  Explosive Material * 7-301 through 7-304 

  Failure to Obey Notice of Fire Chief 7-106 

  False Alarm 7-120 

  Fire, Distant 7-109 

  Fire Prevention * 7-201 through 7-216 

  Fires 7-108 

  Fireworks * 7-401 

  Interference 7-115 

  Investigation, Fire 7-113 

  Mandatory Assistance 7-111 

  Membership 7-102 



  Obstruction 7-116 

  Officers of Chief, Assistant Chief,  

     Captains; Duties 7-103 

  Operation and Funding 7-101 

  Pedestrians 7-121 

  Penalties 7-501 

  Power of Arrest 7-112 

  Preservation of Property 7-110 

  Records 7-107 

  Traffic 7-119 

    

 FIRE PREVENTION  

  Chimneys 7-209 

  Fire Code Enforcement 7-202 

  Fire Limits; Building Permit 7-212 

  Fire Limits; Defined 7-211 

  Fire Limits; Materials 7-213 

  Fire Limits; Permitted Repairs 7-214 

  Fire Limits; Removal or Repair Required 7-216 

  Fire Limits; Removal Required 7-215 

  Fire Prevention Code 7-201 

  Furnaces 7-209 

  Lawful Entry 7-203 

  Open Burning Ban; Waiver 7-210 

  Poisonous Gas 7-205 

  Prohibited Fuels 7-207 

  Smoking in Public Places 7-206 

  Stoves 7-209 

  Violation Notice 7-204 

    

    

 FIREWORKS  

  Regulation of Use, Sale, Possession  

     Of Fireworks 7-401 

    

 FISCAL MANAGEMENT  

  Audit, Annual 1-506 

  Bond Issues 1-517 

  Budget Filing 1-505 

  Budget Hearing 1-504 

  Budget Procedure 1-502 

  Budget Statement; Filing 1-503 

  Claims 1-509 

  Contracts 1-508 

  Expenditures 1-516 

  Fiscal Year 1-501 

  Fund, Special Assessment 1-512 

  Funds, Deposit of 1-514 

  Funds, Investment of 1-515 

  Funds, Sinking 1-513 



  Funds, Transfer of 1-511 

  Levy, All Purpose 1-507 

  Sales Tax 1-518 

  Warrants 1-510 

    

 FLOODWAY REGULATIONS  

  Amendments 8-311 

  Application for Development Permit 8-305 

  Application for Development Permit, Review 8-306 

  Definitions 8-301 

  Enforcement Official 8-302 

  Findings of Fact 8-308 

  Map, Flood Hazard Boundary 8-303 

  Permit, Development; Requirements for 8-307 

  Permits, Development; Required 8-304 

  Water and Sewer Systems 8-309 

  Watercourses, Alteration or Relocation of 8-310 

    

 FOWL   

  See ANIMALS GENERALLY  

    

                                 G  

    

 GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION  

  Collection of Fees; Exemption 6-409 

  Dead Animals 6-403 

  Definitions 6-401 

  Garbage, Rubbish and Waste; Deposit on  

     Other Premises 6-405 

  Garbage; Trash and Waste 6-402 

  Hazardous Waste 6-404 

  Permit, Hauling; Required 6-406 

  Permit Revocation 6-408 

  Vehicle Specifications 6-407 

    

 GOLF COURSE BOARD  

  Golf Course Bonds Ordinance No. 550 1-1303 

  Members 1-1301 

  Powers and Duties 1-1302 

  Removal from Office 1-1304 

    

                                 H  

    

 HANDICAPPED PARKING REGULATIONS  

  Designation of Off-street Parking Spaces 3-320 

  Designation of On street Parking Spaces 3-319 

  Infraction, Defined 3-321 

  Motor Vehicle Permit Issuance 3-323 

  Permit Issuance 3-322 

  Permits, Display of 3-319 



  Removal of Unauthorized Vehicle; Penalty 3-324 

    

 HEALTH AND SANITATION  

  Health, Board of * 1-901 through 1-903 

  Offensive Matter & Odor 1-903 

  Premises Licensed for Liquor 4-225 

  Weeds, Junk Cars, Litter and Dangerous  

     Buildings Regulations * 2-601 through 2-606 

    

 HEALTH, BOARD OF  

  Appointment of 1-901 

  Members 1-901 

  Powers and Duties 1-902 

    

 HEARING, PUBLIC PLANNING 8-20.02 

    

                                 K  

    

 KENNELS   

  Definition 2-401 

  License; Application for 2-404;  

  License Required 2-403 

  Regulations 2-405 

  Unlicensed; Nuisance 2-402 

    

                                L  

    

 LIBRARY BOARD  

  Book Removal 1-1207 

  Books 1-1203 

  Books, Damaged and Lost 1-1206 

  Cost of Use 1-1205 

  Library Board 1-1201 

  Money Collected 1-1208 

  Operation and Funding 1-1202 

  Rules and Regulations 1-1204 

    

 LICENSES AND PERMITS  

  Blasting Permits 7-303 

  Building Movers 8-202 

  Building Permits 8-203 

  Building Permit, Conditional Use 8-21.01 through 8-21.05 

  Cutting Curb 5-217 

  Dogs 2-302; 2-501 

  Fire Limits Permit 7-212 

  Floodway Development Permit 8-304 

  Garbage Hauling Permit 6-406 

  Handicapped Parking  3-319 

  Kennel 2-403 

  Liquor 4-202 



  Private Drive, Construction of 5-401 

  Plumber 4-401 through 4-405 

  Private Sewage Disposal System 6-310 

  Salesmen, Non-Resident  4-301 through 4-303 

  Sewer Service 6-317 

  Wellhead Protection 6-234 

  Wells, Extraction of Uranium and Related  

     Substances 4-602 

    

 LIQUOR REGULATIONS  

  Advertisements and Sales 4-224 

  Catering License 4-229 

  Citizen Complaint Form 4-209 

  Citizen Complaint Procedure 4-210 

  Complaint Initiated by City Council 4-211 

  Conduct Prohibited 4-223 

  Consumption, Place of 4-206 

  Definitions 4-201 

  Delivery After Closing Hours 4-221 

  Gambling 4-218 

  Glass Containers Prohibited During  

     PRCA Rodeo 4-230 

  Hours of Sale 4-205 

  Intoxicated Persons, Removal of from Public  

     or Quasi-Public Property 4-228 

  License Application, Action on 4-213 

  License Required 4-202 

  License, Display of 4-227 

  License, Prerequisites to 4-212 

  License, Renewal of 4-214 

  Licensing Standards 4-203 

  Minors and Incompetents, Sale to 4-204 

  Occupation Tax 4-207 

  Penalties 4-801 

  Premises, Change of 4-217 

  Premises, Inspection of 4-208 

  Renewal of License 4-214 

  Renewal, Protests Against 4-215 

  Restrictions on Other Business 4-222 

  Sale for Resale Prohibited 4-219 

  Sales, Cash Only 4-226 

  Sanitation 4-225 

  Spiking Beer 4-216 

  Transportation of Liquor 4-220 

    

 LIVESTOCK  

  See ANIMALS GENERALLY  

    

                                 M  

    



 MAYOR   

  Duties and Powers 1-104 

  Vacancy 1-105 

    

 MEETINGS OF CITY COUNCIL  

  Change in Office 1-312 

  Closed Sessions 1-306 

  Council Meetings 1-309 

  Notice to News Media 1-307 

  Order of Business 1-310 

  Organizational 1-313 

  Parliamentary Procedure 1-311 

  Public Meetings 1-304 

  Public Participation 1-308 

  Special Meetings 1-305 

  Time and Place 1-309 

  Videoconferencing, When Allowed 1-314 

    

 MIN-BIKES   

  Emergencies and Parades 3-421 

  Public Lands 3-422 

  Traffic Laws Inapplicable 3-420 

  Unlawful Operation 3-419 

    

    

 MISDEMEANORS  

  Animals Generally * 2-501 through 2-508 

  Appliances in Yard 2-120 

  Curfew * 2-201 through 2-205 

  Disorderly Conduct 2-104, 2-112 

  Disturbing an Assembly 2-107 

  Disturbing the Peace 2-102 

  Dogs * 2-301 through 2-319 

  Drinking in Public Places 2-101 

  Firearms 2-114 

  Gambling 2-111 

  Impersonating Police 2-116 

  Indecent Exposure 2-113 

  Kennels * 2-401 through 2-405 

  Littering 2-118 

  Malicious Destruction of Property 2-105 

  Missiles, Throwing of 2-108 

  Noise, Excessive 2-103 

  Obstructing Officer Prohibited 2-117 

  Pandering, Prostitution 2-113 

  Penalty 2-701 

  Police, Failure to Assist 2-115 

  Police, Impersonating 2-116 

  Police, Resisting 2-115 

  Posting 2-121 



  Stalking 2-110 

  Trash 2-119 

  Trespassing 2-106 

  Weeds, Junk Cars, Litter and Dangerous  

     Buildings Regulations  * 2-601 through 2-606 

  Window Peeping 2-109 

    

 MOBIL HOME PARKS 8-13.01 through 8-13.03 

    

 MOTOR VEHICLES AND BICYCLES  

  All-terrain Vehicles * 3-410 through 3-418 

  Bicycles * 3-401, 3-402 

  Mini-bikes * 3-419 through 3-422 

  Motorcycles * 3-403, 3-404 

  Parking * 3-301 through 3-325 

  Penalty 3-501 

  Snowmobiles * 3-405 through 3-409 

  Traffic Regulations * 3-101 through 3-139 

  Vehicles, Abandoned * 3-201 through 3-206 

    

 MOTORCYCLES  

  Lights 3-404 

  Operation 3-403 

    

                                 N  

    

 NATURAL GAS RATE REGULATION  

  Gas Rate Collection Fee 6-502 

  Natural Gas Regulation Act, Adoption of 6-501 

    

    

 NURSING HOME BOARD  

  Members; Term of Office 1-1401 

  Powers and Duties 1-1402 

  Removal from Office 1-1403 

    

                                  O  

    

 OCCUPATIONAL TAX  

  Certificates 4-105 

  Collection Date 4-104 

  Duties of Parties Liable 4-106 

  Fire Insurance Companies 4-102 

  Interstate or Government Business 4-103 

  No Refund 4-108 

  Paid to Treasurer; Not Assignable 4-107 

  Purpose 4-101 

  Violation; Penalty 4-109 

    

 OFFICERS, APPOINTIVE  



  Appointment of 1-201 

  Attorney 1-208 

  Clerk  1-204 

  Clerk-Treasurer Position Created 1-203 

  Engineer, Special 1-213 

  Merger of Offices 1-202 

  Police Chief 1-209 

  Public Works Commissioner 1-211 

  Sewer Commissioner 1-210 

  Street Superintendent 1-212 

  Treasurer * 1-205 through 1-207 

    

 ORDINANCES  

  Amendments and Revisions 1-411 

  Chapters and Sections; Defining 0-004 

  Codification 0-001 

  Construction of Chapters, Articles  

     and Sections 0-011 

  Date, Effective 0-012, 1-407 

  Definitions 0-010 

  Distribution of 0-011 

  Effective date of 1-407 

  Emergency Ordinances 1-409 

  Empowerment of Other Law Enforcement  

     Personnel 0-009 

  Exceptions 0-003 

  Fines, Costs, Commitments 0-008 

  Grant of Power 1-401 

  Introduction 1-402 

  Motions 1-403 

  Non-Substantive Changes 0-006 

  Passage 1-404 

  Penalty 0-007 

  Publication, Certificate of 1-410 

  Publication and Distribution 0-012 

  Publication or Posting 1-410 

  Repeal Prior Ordinances in Conflict 0-002 

  Resolutions 1-403 

  Rules, Suspension of 1-405 

  Style 1-406 

  Title 1-408 

  Validity 0-005 

  State and County Police 0-008 

  When Effective 0-013 

    

                                 P  

    

 PARK COMMISSIONERS, BOARD OF  

  Members; Terms; Compensation;   

     Subcommittees 1-1102 



  Organization; Duties 1-1102 

  Parks * 1-1103 through 1-1105 

  Swimming Pool * 1-1106 through 1-1109 

    

 PARKS   

  Injury to Property 1-1104 

  Occupancy and Use 1-1105 

  Operation and Funding 1-1103 

    

 PARKING REGULATIONS  

  Alley, Obstructing 3-304 

  Alleys; Loading and Unloading 3-305 

  Curb Intersections 3-310 

  Curbs 3-311 

  Curbs, Painted 3-313 

  Display of Vehicles 3-314 

  Emergency Vehicles 3-317 

  Fire Hydrants 3-308 

  Handicapped or Disabled Persons * 3-319 through 3-324 

  Obstructing Traffic 3-312 

  Parking; Areas 3-303 

  Parking; Generally 3-302; 8-16.01 

  Parking, Required Spaces 8-16.02 through 8-16.03 

  Repair of Vehicles 3-314 

  Removal of Illegally Parked Vehicles 3-325 

  Schools 3-309 

  Theaters 3-309 

  Time Limit 3-315 

  Time Limit, Maximum 3-316 

  Trucks 3-306 

  Unattended Vehicles 3-301 

  Unloading; Freight Vehicles 3-307 

    

 PENALTIES  

  Abandoned Vehicles 3-206 

  All-terrain Vehicles 3-417 

  Branches and Shrubbery, Failure to  

     Remove 5-309 

  Building Regulations, Violation of 8-501 

  Business Regulations, Violation of 4-701 

  Civil Administration 1-1701 

  Curfew Violation 2-205 

  Diversion of Services 6-105 

  Dogs, Fighting 2-314 

  Fire Chief, Failure to Obey Notice of 7-106 

  Fire Regulations, Violation of 7-501 

  Handicapped Parking Regulations 3-324 

  Health Regulations, Violation of 1-903 

  Misdemeanors 2-701 

  Municipal Code, Violation of 0-007 



  Occupation Tax 4-109 

  Private Drives, Construction 5-404 

  Public Ways and Property Regulations 5-501 

  Sidewalks Regulations, Violation of 5-501 

  Snow, Sleet and Ice, Failure to Remove 5-308 

  Snowmobiles 3-409 

  Street Regulations, Violation of 5-501 

  Traffic Violations 3-501 

  Utilities Regulations, Violation of 6-601 

  Weeds, Junk Cars, Litter and Dangerous  

     Buildings Regulations 2-701 

     Operation of 6-224 

    

 PERMITS   

  See LICENSES AND PERMITS  

    

 PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) 8-14.01 through 8-14.11 

    

 PLANNING COMMISSION  

  Members; Officers; Duties; Alternate 1-801; 1-15.01; 1-15.03; 8-2.09; 8-4.02; 

   8-14.03 

  
See CONDITIONAL USE, BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT, PUBLIC HEARING  

    

 PLUMBERS  

  Fees to be Paid to City Treasurer 4-405 

  License, Renewal of 4-403 

  Licensed Plumber Defined 4-401 

  Procedure to Obtain License 4-402 

  Term of License 4-404 

    

 POLICE DEPARTMENT  

  Appeal Procedure for Discharged or  

     Disciplined Police Officers 1-704 

  Arrest Jurisdiction 1-702 

  Discharge or Discipline of Police Members 1-703 

  Power, Duties, Responsibilities 1-701 

    

 PRIVATE DRIVES  

  Application for Construction 5-401 

  Application Requirements 5-402 

  Penalties 5-404 

  Permit 5-403 

    

 PUBLIC PROPERTY REGULATIONS  

  Improvement District; Land Adjacent 5-107 

  Maintenance and Control of 5-101 

  Obstructions 5-102 

  Obstructions, Permitted 5-103 

  Penalty 5-501 

  Property, Acquisition of; Construction,  



     Elections, When Required 5-105 

  Property, Municipal; Sale and Conveyance 5-104 

  Real Property, Acquisition of 5-108 

  Special Improvement District; Assessment  

     and Creation Process 5-106 

  Violations; Penalty 5-501 

    

                                 Q  

    

 QUORUM  1-304, 1-309 

    

                                 R  

    

 RABIES   

  Proclamation 2-313 

  Rabid Animals; Capture Impossible 2-312 

  Rabies Suspected; Impoundment 2-311 

  Vaccination Required 2-310 

    

 RAILROAD COMPANIES  

  Obstructing Traffic 4-503 

  Obstructing View at Crossing Prohibited 4-504 

  Safe Crossings 4-501 

  Speed 4-502 

    

                                 S  

    

 SALESMEN, NON-RESIDENT  

  Exceptions 4-303 

  Hours of Solicitation 4-302 

  Penalties 4-701 

  Regulation 4-301 

    

 SEWER DEPARTMENT  

  Cesspools, Privies and Septic Tanks  

     Prohibited 6-307 

  Classification 6-331 

  Compliance with Article; Inspections 6-334 

  Compliance with Article; Inspections;  

     Easements 6-336 

  Compliance with Article; Inspections;  

     Injury Liability 6-335 

  Construction Codes 6-320 

  Contract, Sewer 6-303 

  Contracts, Service 6-305 

  Control Manholes/Sampling Stations;  

     Method 6-328 

  Control Manholes/Sampling Stations;  

     When Required; Installation, Maintenance 6-327 

  Definitions 6-301 



  Destruction of Property 6-333 

  Existing Sewers, Use of 6-319 

  Grease, Oil and Sand Interceptors 6-325 

  Hazardous and Prohibited Discharges;   

     Flammable, Toxic, Corrosive, Obstructive  

     Substances; Preliminary Treatment 6-322 

  Hazardous and Prohibited Discharges;   

     Specific Prohibitions as Determined by  

     Public Works Commissioner 6-323 

  Hazardous and Prohibited Substances;  

     Special Exceptions Permitted;   

     Use Fee Surcharge 6-329 

  Hookup, Mandatory 6-308 

  Inspections 6-330 

  Installation Expense 6-316 

  Installation; Permit Required 6-317 

  Installation Procedure 6-315 

  Liability, Plumber 6-340 

  Manholes 6-332 

  Operation and Funding 6-302 

  Plumber, Licensed 6-339 

  Plumber, Liability 6-340 

  Preliminary Treatment or Flow Equalizing  

     Facilities; Maintenance by Owner 6-326 

  Private Sewage Disposal; When Applicable 6-309 

  Private Sewage Disposal System;  

     Additional Requirements 6-314 

  Private Sewage Disposal System;   

     Maintenance 6-313 

  Private Sewage Disposal System;   

     Permit Required, Fee 6-310 

  Private Sewage Disposal System;   

     Permit, When Effective; Inspections 6-311 

  Private Sewage Disposal System;   

     Specifications 6-312 

  Prohibited Discharges 6-321 

  Prohibited Discharges; Commissioner's  

     Discretion with Respect to 6-324 

  Repair and Replacement 6-338 

  Service Contracts 6-305 

  Service to Non-Residents 6-337 

  Service Use Rates; Collection 6-304 

  Sewer Contract 6-303 

  Single Premise 6-318 

  Unlawful Discharge of Wastes 6-306 

  Utilities Generally * 6-101 through 6-105 

    

 SIDEWALKS  

  Branches and Shrubbery 5-309 

  Construct or Repair, Failure to 5-305 



  Construction by Owner 5-307 

  Construction by Petition 5-306 

  Duty to Remove Branches and   

     Shrubbery 5-309 

  Duty to Remove Snow, Sleet and Ice 5-308 

  Duty to Repair 5-301 

  Liability 5-301 

  Notice; New Sidewalk 5-302 

  Notice; Reconstructing Sidewalk 5-304 

  Notice; Repairing Sidewalk 5-303 

  Penalty 5-501 

  Shrubbery and Branches 5-309 

  Sleet and Snow 5-308 

    

 SIGNS 8-15.01 through 8-15.03 

    

 SNOWMOBILES  

  Enforcement, Penalty 3-409 

  Equipment 3-405 

  Public Lands 3-408 

  Unlawful Acts 3-407 

  Unlawful Operation 3-406 

    

 STREETS   

  Concrete, Mixing 5-205 

  Construction Assessment 5-211 

  Crossings 5-202 

  Cutting Curb; Permit Required 5-217 

  Deferral from Special Assessments 5-216 

  Eave and Gutter Spouts 5-207 

  Excavations 5-203 

  Heavy Equipment 5-208 

  Improvement Districts, Objections 5-212 

  Improvement of Main Thoroughfares 5-214 

  Improvement of Streets on Corporate Limits 5-213 

  Improvements, Petition for 5-215 

  Liquids, Harmful 5-206 

  Names 5-201 

  Numbers 5-201 

  Stakes, Driving 5-204 

  Utility Lines, Wires, Etc. 5-210 

  Widening, Opening, Vacating 5-209 

    

 SUBDIVISIONS 8-22.01 through 8-22.07 

    

 SWIMMING POOL  

  Admission Charge 1-1107 

  Operation and Funding 1-1106 

  Rentals 1-1108 

  Rules and Regulations 1-1109 



    

                                 T  

    

 TRAFFIC REGULATIONS  

  Abandoned Vehicles * 3-201 through 3-206 

  Abreast, Driving 3-134 

  All-Terrain Vehicles * 3-410 through 3-418 

  Backing 3-112 

  Bicycles * 3-401, 3-402 

  Careless Driving  3-126 

  Crowding; Front Seat 3-136 

  Definitions 3-101 

  Driving in Sidewalk Space 3-113 

  Engine Braking 3-103 

  Emergency; Regulations 3-129 

  Following Distance; Fire Apparatus 3-121 

  Following Distance; Generally 3-120 

  Funeral Processions 3-119 

  Glass 3-122 

  Littering 3-133 

  Loads; Projecting 3-138 

  Loads; Spilling 3-139 

  Mini-bikes * 3-419 through 3-422 

  Motorcycles * 3-403, 3-404 

  Muffler 3-137 

  Parking Regulations * 3-301 through 3-325 

  Penal Provision 3-501 

  Pointed Objects 3-122 

  Police; Refusal to Obey 3-131 

  Police; Traffic Officers 3-132 

  Police; Traffic Powers 3-130 

  Position of Vehicle on Highway 3-110, 3-111 

  Reckless Driving 3-127 

  Reckless Driving, Willful 3-128 

  Riding Outside Vehicle 3-135 

  Right of Way; Emergency Vehicles 3-109 

  Right of Way; Generally 3-108 

  Signals 3-115 

  Signs 3-115 

  Signs; Defacing or Interfering with  3-123 

  Signs; Unauthorized Display 3-124 

  Snowmobiles * 3-405 through 3-409 

  Speed; Electronic Detector 3-125 

  Speed Zones 3-118 

  Stop Signs 3-116 

  Stopping, Unnecessary 3-117 

  Stops; Mandatory 3-114 

  Street Signs, Defacing 3-123 

  Truck Routes 3-102 

  Turning; Cautious 3-107 



  Turning; Generally 3-106 

  Turning; Signals 3-105 

  Turning; "U" Turns 3-104 

  Vehicles, Abandoned * 3-201 through 3-206 

    

 TREASURER, CITY  

  Duties  1-205 

  Report, Annual 1-207 

  Report, Monthly 1-206 

    

    

 TREE BOARD  

  Compensation 1-1004 

  Creation and Establishment 1-1001 

  Definitions 1-1002 

  Duties  1-1005 

  Interference with 1-1018 

  Membership 1-1001 

  Operation 1-1006 

  Penalty 1-1701 

  Responsibilities 1-1005 

  Review by City Council 1-1019 

  Street Tree List 1-1007 

  Term of Office 1-1003 

  Tree Regulations 1-1008 through 1-1017 

    

 TREE REGULATIONS  

  Care of Public Trees 1-1012 

  Consent of Property Owner 1-1013 

  Dead or Diseased Trees 1-1016 

  Pruning 1-1015 

  Spacing and Placement 1-1008 through 1-1010 

  Street Tree List 1-1007 

  Stumps, Removal of 1-1017 

  Tree Board * 1-1001 through 1-1019 

  Tree Topping 1-1014 

  Utilities 1-1011 

    

                                  U  

    

 URANIUM AND RELATED SUBSTANCES EXTRACTION WELLS 

  Definitions 4-601 

  Derricks and Drilling Masts; Construction 4-609 

  Disposal of By-Products 4-614 

  Electric Motors Required 4-613 

  Enforcement 4-617 

  Hearing, Notice 4-606 

  Indemnity Bond, Filing of 4-604 

  Insurance, Proof of 4-604 

  Permit Fee 4-605 



  Permits; Application 4-603 

  Permits, Suspension of 4-616 

  Pipelines; Excavations; Permits 4-608 

  Separators and Storage Tanks 4-611 

  Slush Pits 4-612 

  Violations 4-615 

  Well Casings 4-610 

  Wells; Permit Required 4-602 

  Wells, Abandonment and Plugging of 4-607 

    

 UTILITIES GENERALLY  

  Billing 6-101 

  Discontinuance of Service, Notice 6-102 

  Diversion of Services, Meter Tampering,  

     Unauthorized Reconnection, Prohibited;  

     Evidence 6-104 

  Diversion of Services; Penalty 6-105 

  Lien 6-103 

    

                                  V  

    

 VARRIANCE,      See ZONING  

    

 VEHICLES, ABANDONED  

  Definitions 3-201 

  Disposition 3-204 

  Enforcement 3-202 

  Notice 3-203 

  Penalty 3-206 

  Title, Transfer of 3-205 

    

 VEHICLES, EMERGENCY  

  Following Distance 3-121 

  Parking 3-317 

  Right of Way for 3-109 

    

                                 W  

    

 WARDS, CITY 1-613 

 WATER DEPARTMENT  

  Application, Consumer's 6-203 

  Backflow Regulations * 6-221 through 6-232 

  Collections 6-208 

  Contract, Water Service 6-215 

  Definitions 6-202 

  Destruction of Property 6-217 

  Emergency Water Shortage, Prohibited Uses 6-233 

  Fees 6-208 

  Fire Hydrants 6-214 

  Funding 6-201 



  Inspection 6-216 

  Installation Expense 6-205 

  Installation Procedure 6-206 

  Lead Pipes and Solder, Prohibited 6-211 

  Mandatory Hookup 6-219 

  Operations and Funding 6-201 

  Plumber, Licensed 6-220 

  Pollution 6-218 

  Repairs 6-207 

  Restricted Use 6-213 

  Single Premises 6-212 

  Utilities Generally * 6-101 through 6-105 

  Water Bills 6-209 

  Water Contract 6-204 

  Water Service Contracts 6-215 

  Wellhead Protection 6-234 

    

 WEEDS, JUNK CARS, LITTER AND DANGEROUS BUILDINGS REGULATIONS 

  Abatement 2-604 

  Cost of Removal 2-606 

  Definitions 2-601 

  Failure to Correct 2-605 

  Public Nuisance; Grasses or Weeds 2-602 

  Public Nuisance; Litter or Dangerous   

     Building 2-603 

    

 ZONING AND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS 8-1.01 through 8-25.03 

  Adopted by Reference 8-101 

  Agricultural 8-10.01 through 8-10.07 

  District, Residential 8-5.01 through 8-6.08 

  District, Central Business 8-7.01 through 8-7.08 

  District, Highway Commercial 8-8.01 through 8-8.09 

  District, Industrial 8-9.01 through 8-9.06 

  
Downtown Residential 
Lodging 

 
4.02, 7.02 and 12.13 
4.02, 7.02 and 12.13 

  Park and Recreation 8-11.01 through 8-11.05 

  
Residential to Commercial, Lots 27-30, Blk 10    
Supplementary 

 
3.02 
8-12.01 through 8-12.12 

  Violations, Penalties 8-24.01 and 8-24.02 

  Variance 8-19.01 through 8-19.05 

    

 


